DEVELOPMENT OF A LOW COST PLUG FLOW ANAEROBIC
DIGESTER FOR FARM WASTE TREATMENT AND BIOGAS
PRODUCTION

PREPARED BY:

DR SHANKER KUMAR SINNAKAUDAN

DATO’ PROF. IR. DR. SAHOL HAMID ABU BAKAR

CAROLINE MARAJAN

OCTOBER 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES XX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xxii
ABSTRACT XXVi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11 Background of the Study 1
12 Problem Statement 3
13 Objectives of the Study 5
14 Scope of the Study 6
15 Significant of the Study 6
1.6 Structure of the Report 9

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Farm Waste Management n

2.2 General Classification of Waste Treatment 17
Systems

2.3 Waste  Management in  Confinement 18

Buildings



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

23.1 Under Floor Waste Storage

2.3.2  Outside Storage (Slurry)

2.3.3  Outside Storage - Liquid (Lagoon)
2.3.4  Open Lot Manure Management

Comparison of Various Forms of Waste
Management

Existing Systems in Malaysia

251 Lagoon Systems

2.5.2  Extended Aeration System

2.5.3. Sequencing Batch Reactor System

2531 SBR System Operation
Sequence

2.5.3.2 Components in SBR Tank
2.5.4  Poultry Waste Management
Digestion of Organic Matter
2.6.1 Direct Combustion
2.6.2 Gasification
2.6.3  Aerobic Process
2.6.4  Anaerobic Process
Types of Digester
2.7.1  Covered Lagoon Digester
2.7.2 Complete Mix Digester
2.7.3  Plug Flow Digester

Anaerobic Digestion

18

21

22

24

26

28

29

34

39

40

41

47

51

51

52

53

54

56

57

58

59

62



28.1

2.8.2

Factors Affecting Anaerobic

Digestion

28.1.1 Temperature

2.8.1.2 Retention Time
2.8.1.3 Loading Rate

2.8.1.4 Size of Digester
2.8.1.5 Mixing and Recycling

Digested Slurry

Benefits of Anaerobic Digester

2821

2.8.2.2

2.8.2.3

2.8.24

Odour Control
Greenhouse Gas Reduction
Ammonia Control

Water Quality Protection

Biogas Production

291

29.2

Digestion for Biogas

Production

29.1.1 Hydrolysis
2.9.1.2 Acidification
2.9.1.3 Methanization

Factors Effecting Biogas Production

2921

29.2.2

29.2.3

29.24

pH
Temperature
Percentage of Solids

Carbon - Nitrogen Ratio

64

64

65

66

67

67

70

70

70

71

71

72

75

75

76

76

78

78

79

79



ABSTRACT

This project is proposed to meet the direct request from the Prime Minister of Malaysia
who encourages research activities based on biotechnology and environmental protection
in Malaysia. The Malaysian government has placed the sustainable, renewable and
biotechnology based research and development as the highest priority in its National
Research and Development Strategy. Currently, farm wastes such as swine, poultry
manure and cattle dungs are directly disposed or discharged in to the open channels and
river systems. These problems are clearly evident among the small scale farmers who are
cannot affort to have a sophisticated and costly waste treatment plants. It causes an
alarming rate of enviromental pollution, expecially water pollution. Thus, a new
methodology for the treatment farm waste namely ‘plug-flow anaerobic digester’ is
proposed. At the same time this system also designed to produce biogas for domestic use.
The research started by designing a trial anaerobic digester where we found that the trial
digester successfully yielded gas. Hence, the research was expanded by testing the
digesters with different scenarios (open and controlled environment). The research was
also conducted with different waste concentration to demonstrate the use of several
animal waste to be used in the anaerobic digester to yield methane gas to propose
optimum configuration of the plug flow digester. It is found that the digesters are affected
by several crucial factors such as the solid concentration, solid retention time and
temperature. From the study it is recommended that the best performing digesters are the
digesters that are exposed to high temperature and contained higher solid concentrations.
It was concluded that further study need to be carry out with advanced equipment to test
the composition of biogas. Odour control, renewable energy production, pathogen
reduction, greenhouse reduction, reduction in total oxygen demand of the treated manure
are some of the key expected benefits of an anaerobic digester. The system suggest if
implemented at the field scale may help the farmers, reduce pollution and even more give
profit to farmers. This project demonstrate the bridge of bioengineering knowledge that it
can be apply in various sector and will be the pioneer idea to others future or present civil

engineers.



