DEVELOPMENT OF A LOW COST PLUG FLOW ANAEROBIC DIGESTER FOR FARM WASTE TREATMENT AND BIOGAS PRODUCTION

PREPARED BY:

DR SHANKER KUMAR SINNAKAUDAN DATO' PROF. IR. DR. SAHOL HAMID ABU BAKAR CAROLINE MARAJAN

OCTOBER 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
LIST OF FIGURES						
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST OF ABBR	EVIATION	s	xxii			
ABSTRACT						
CHAPTER 1	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION					
	1.1	Background of the Study	1			
	1.2	Problem Statement	3			
	1.3	Objectives of the Study	5			
	1.4	Scope of the Study	6			
	1.5	Significant of the Study	6			
	1.6	Structure of the Report	9			
CHAPTER 2	LITERA	ITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Farm Waste Management	11			
	2.2	General Classification of Waste Treatment Systems	17			
	2.3	Waste Management in Confinement Buildings	18			

	2.3.1	Under Floor Waste Storage					
	2.3.2	Outside Storage (Slurry)	21				
	2.3.3	Outside Storage - Liquid (Lagoon)	22				
	2.3.4	Open Lot Manure Management	24				
2.4		Comparison of Various Forms of Waste Management					
2.5	Existin	Existing Systems in Malaysia					
	2.5.1	Lagoon Systems	29				
	2.5.2	Extended Aeration System	34				
	2.5.3.	Sequencing Batch Reactor System	39				
		2.5.3.1 SBR System Operation Sequence	40				
		2.5.3.2 Components in SBR Tank	41				
	2.5.4	Poultry Waste Management	47				
2.6	Digest	Digestion of Organic Matter					
	2.6.1	Direct Combustion	51				
	2.6.2	Gasification	52				
	2.6.3	Aerobic Process					
	2.6.4	Anaerobic Process	54				
2.7	Types of Digester						
	2.7.1	Covered Lagoon Digester	57				
	2.7.2	Complete Mix Digester					
	2.7.3	Plug Flow Digester	59				
2.8	Anaero	Anaerobic Digestion					

		2.8.1	Factors Affecting Anaerobic Digestion		64
			2.8.1.1	Temperature	64
			2.8.1.2	Retention Time	65
			2.8.1.3	Loading Rate	66
			2.8.1.4	Size of Digester	67
			2.8.1.5	Mixing and Recycling Digested Slurry	67
		2.8.2	Benefits of Anaerobic Digester		70
			2.8.2.1	Odour Control	70
			2.8.2.2	Greenhouse Gas Reduction	70
			2.8.2.3	Ammonia Control	71
			2.8.2.4	Water Quality Protection	71
	2.9	Bioga	as Production		72
		2.9.1	Digestion for Biogas Production		75
			2.9.1.1	Hydrolysis	75
			2.9.1.2	Acidification	76
			2.9.1.3	Methanization	76
		2.9.2	Factors	Effecting Biogas Production	78
			2.9.2.1	рН	78
			2.9.2.2	Temperature	78
			2.9.2.3	Percentage of Solids	79
			2.9.2.4	Carbon – Nitrogen Ratio	79

ABSTRACT

This project is proposed to meet the direct request from the Prime Minister of Malaysia who encourages research activities based on biotechnology and environmental protection in Malaysia. The Malaysian government has placed the sustainable, renewable and biotechnology based research and development as the highest priority in its National Research and Development Strategy. Currently, farm wastes such as swine, poultry manure and cattle dungs are directly disposed or discharged in to the open channels and river systems. These problems are clearly evident among the small scale farmers who are cannot affort to have a sophisticated and costly waste treatment plants. It causes an alarming rate of environmental pollution, expecially water pollution. Thus, a new methodology for the treatment farm waste namely 'plug-flow anaerobic digester' is proposed. At the same time this system also designed to produce biogas for domestic use. The research started by designing a trial anaerobic digester where we found that the trial digester successfully yielded gas. Hence, the research was expanded by testing the digesters with different scenarios (open and controlled environment). The research was also conducted with different waste concentration to demonstrate the use of several animal waste to be used in the anaerobic digester to yield methane gas to propose optimum configuration of the plug flow digester. It is found that the digesters are affected by several crucial factors such as the solid concentration, solid retention time and temperature. From the study it is recommended that the best performing digesters are the digesters that are exposed to high temperature and contained higher solid concentrations. It was concluded that further study need to be carry out with advanced equipment to test the composition of biogas. Odour control, renewable energy production, pathogen reduction, greenhouse reduction, reduction in total oxygen demand of the treated manure are some of the key expected benefits of an anaerobic digester. The system suggest if implemented at the field scale may help the farmers, reduce pollution and even more give profit to farmers. This project demonstrate the bridge of bioengineering knowledge that it can be apply in various sector and will be the pioneer idea to others future or present civil engineers.